ORDINANCE NO. 23-13

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING A MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING TAX RATE AND A DEBT TAX RATE FOR THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, FOR THE TAX YEAR 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

Section 1. We, the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge, Texas, do hereby levy or adopt the tax rate of \$100 valuation for this city for tax year 2023 as follows:

For the General Fund Maintenance & Operation \$ 0.79961

General Fund Debt Service \$ 0.25510

TOTAL LEVY \$ 1.05471

Section 2. That the tax rate for maintenance and operations of \$0.79961 will impose an amount of taxes that exceeds the amount of taxes imposed for that purpose in the preceding year, therefore:

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 3.40% AND WILL INCREASE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS ON A \$100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY \$34.71.

- Section 3. That the maintenance and operations tax rate of \$0.79961 exceeds the nonew-revenue maintenance and operations rate of \$0.69533. The proposed tax rate is greater than the voter-approval rate but not greater than de minimis rate and does not exceed the rate that allows voters to petition for an election under Section 26.075, Tax Code.
- Section 4. That the City Tax Assessor and Collector of the City of Breckenridge is hereby directed to assess for the 2023 tax year the rates and amounts herein levied, and when such taxes are collected, to distribute the collections in accordance with the ordinance.
- Section 5. That this ordinance be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

Passed by a vote of $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ to $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$ on this the 5th day of September 2023.

Vote on Motion	For	Against
Bob Sims, Mayor		
Blake Hamilton, Commissioner 1		
Rob Durham, Commissioner 2		
Vince Moore, Commissioner 3		
Gary Mercer, Mayor Pro-Tem Commissioner 4		

.

	CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS
	Bob Sims, Mayor
ATTEST:	11 24 , 02
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary	

S E A L